Verizon Wireless Site Name: MFD 56" & Oklahoma
Attorney/ Date: JAC/ 2-22-21
VZW PSLC# 113511

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
LEASE AGREEMENT

This Fourth Amendment to Tower Lease Agreement (“Fourth Amendment”) is
made as of ,20___, by and between the City of Milwaukee, a Wisconsin
municipal corporation, with its principal mailing address 200 E. Wells Street, Milwaukee,
Wisconsin 53202 (hereinafter referred to as “Lessor”), and Cellco Partnership d/b/a
Verizon Wireless, with its principal office located at One Verizon Way, Mailstop 4AW100,
Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 (hereinafter referred to as “Lessee™). Lessor and Lessee
are at times collectively referred to hereinafter as the “Parties”.

WHEREAS, the Parties, and or their predecessors in interest, previously entered
into that certain Lease Agreement dated July 18, 2001, as amended by that certain First
Amendment To Lease Agreement dated February 8, 2013, and that certain Second
Amendment to Lease Agreement dated August 13, 2018, and that certain Third
Amendment to Lease Agreement dated June 18, 2020 (collectively, the “Lease™) that
provides for the operation of communications equipment on Lessor’s tower (“Existing
Tower™), and other equipment on portion of the real property owned by Lessor and
occupied by the Milwaukee Fire Department (the “MFD”), located in the City of
Milwaukee as described in Exhibit “A” to the Lease (“Property”), together with certain
non-exclusive easement rights of access for utility lines and cables and vehicular ingress
and egress across and over the Property (collectively the “Leased Space”); and

WHEREAS, Lessee wishes to reconfigure its equipment installation in and on the
Leased Space; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Lease in order to address the above item
and to reach new agreements with respect to the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises hereinafter made and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties
agree to the following:

1. The Parties agree to supplement the existing Exhibit “C-1” to the Lease with a
supplemental Exhibit “C-4” attached hereto which references Lessee’s
equipment modifications to the Leased Space.

2. All capitalized terms herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in this
Fourth Amendment or the Lease, as applicable.

3. In the event of any inconsistency between this Fourth Amendment and Lease,
this Fourth Amendment shall control.



Verizon Wireless Site Name: MFD 56™ & Oklahoma
Attorney/ Date: JAC/ 2-22-21
VZW PSLC# 113511

4. Except as modified by this Fourth Amendment, all other terms and conditions
of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

5. This Fourth Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of
which counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signatures appear on following page]



Verizon Wireless Site Name: MFD 56™ & Oklahoma
Attorney/ Date: JAC/ 2-22-21
VZW PSLC# 113511

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their
respective seals the day and year first above written.

LESSEE:
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
D/B/A VERIZON pRELESS

[if\ ( f C/LA

By: ____Dena Ranieri |
Title: Sr, Manager - Network RE

LESSOR:
CITY OF MILWAUKEE

By:

Mayor

By:

City Clerk

COUNTERSIGNED

By:

City Comptroller

Signatures  of . , , and )
authenticated this day of ,2021.

, Assistant City Attorney

Approved as to form and execution
this day of ,2021.

Assistant City Attorney



1
-1

HIGWNN L33HS

133HS FLIL

3L 133HS

068-bZL #103r0¥d

L20zETZ0 3wva
nv A8 @3403HD
dd A8 Nvwaa

6L2ES IM 'IINNVMTIN
AV YWOHY MO M 0095

VINOHY MO
® H19S a4

LLGELL# 001

oN

M3In3¥ ¥04 3NsS|
NOILdI¥OS3a

SNOISIAZY

120232720
3va

@l
A8

3OS JIVH SI.LL X,LL | 3TVOS 1IN SI b€ X,22

- LI8IHX3 OLOHd X3
& slvi3a VLNV
- WY¥9VIQ 318V0 ? V.LvA 318v0 ¥3INISWOD VE-LNV
- NOILVIWNHOSNI YNNILNY E-LNY
& LNOAVT YNN3LINY 03SOdO¥d 82-INY
- LNOAV1 YNNILINY A3SOdO¥d VZ-LNY
- LNOAYT YNNILNY TNV
™ NOILVA3T3 3LIS L-INV
® LNOAVT 3LIS -0

133HS 3L L

NOISIAZY X3ANI ONIMVHA 133HS

S¥8.-L6Z (0£9) SILIVM NI TV

80009 1 'SMOQY3W ONIMTOY
00v 3LINS Z ¥3IMOL

‘avVOY 4109 LozL

$S3T3YIM NOZIY3A

20ZES IM 'IINNYMIIN
AVMQAVOX8 N 608
ADINVMTIN 40 ALID

(3LYWIXOUddY)
(3LYWIXO¥ddY)

M .ELVO 65 L8
N.9L'0Z 65 o2t

6LZES IM 'IINNYMTIN
3NV YWOHYTHO M 0095

Q3LISVHNINN

YIOVNVIN 31V.1S3 vy

‘INVOITddY

¥3INMO 3¥NLONYLS

:3ANLIONOT
3anLLy

‘SS3¥Aav LS

‘AONVdNO00

NOILVIWHO4NI LO3rodd

NOLLOIASI¥NT Y001 A A3AN3SE0

$S3000 ONITTING 318Y0I1ddY 1Y
MOTI04 OL ¥OLOVHLINOD TYH3INID

612ES IM ‘IIXNVMITIN
VINOHVTIMO M 009S

GULON 38 OSTY TIVHS SINVAN0D 0NV SIOMIS)
AT Y000 NV INNUOH SN0 M GCIAMINI JON SUNUN A3HIO

60 0, 21099
shog yom ¢ oo,

NIH

il

VINOHVTIXMO ® H19S A4IN :3INVN 3LIS

LLSELL :H39INNN NOILVOO1

GL¥2-902 (

L¥8) Xv4d

80009 SIONITTI ‘SMOAVIN ONITION

00% 3LINS 'Z ¥3IMOL ‘avod 4709 L0LL

UOZII9A

16€G-619 (L¥8) :INOHdJ

L1¥0d3Y SISATYNY LNNOW NI
d30038W3 OSTV SINIWIHINOIY ANV IWdeen

SYOANIA 3A0¥ddV LIY LYVINS MZA
¥Od 39Vd SONIMVHA NOLLYOIIGOW LNNOW OL ¥3434

SHOANIA LM LYVINS AIAOHDDY MZA

LIGELL (971sd) 3002 NOLLYDOT MZA
65591001 # 103ro¥d ¥OAN3A 1001 LYVYNS

1V @3sS300V INd

ON ‘a3¥IND3Y NOILYD4IJOW LNNOW

WO ING//-SdLLH

SLININIHINDIY INd HOLOVHLINOD

YvHMEL 20

963-198 Hd
AVAHOIH 35508 103

1EP369°L¥2 XY

SLY.-902 (Ly8) *Xv4
1665619 (Lb8) 'INOHJ
80009 11 'SMOAV3W ONITION
00v 3LINS 'Z ¥IMOL
‘Qvoy 4109 Lozt
ZIIoA

A

LzozeLiLo
02oz/6T/60

ssvd
3137dWoo

SY¥3HLO A8

(xv4) soLv-gv (y19)

6£99-122 (19)

S12Er HO 'SNENNT0D

005} 3LINS 133¥LS QVOd8 '3 057
ANVAWOD GNY Q¥4  Invd

009868 (L8)

89009 71 '3901Y Mivd

AVMHOIH 3SSN8 009

‘a1 'dNOYD ONILINSNOD YHNIL

31VA SISATYNY TW¥NLONYLS
31va SISATYNY INNOW

‘SLINS3Y SISATYNY INNOW
‘SNLVLS SISATYNY INNOW

(SISATYNY LNNOW)
JINVLINSNOD TVHNLONYLS

(SISATYNY ¥3moL)
*INVLINSNOD TYHNLONYLS

“INVLINSNOD LO3ro¥d

sdides

NOLLYDOT
aLus

L e

& T

aus
SSITIHIM ONILSIX3 NV NO NOILYOIJIQON YNNI LNY G3SOdO¥d

ddAL 103roydd

SNOILYY3dO

ONI¥33NION3 INIWDINDI

‘NOILONYLSNOD

~ - BT

‘31V1S3 v3y

AV3L LNVLINSNOD

dVIN ALINIDIA

STVAOHddY




-9

HIBWNN LI3HS

LNOAVT 3LIS

EQUSEE

06821 # 103roud

L20zEzZ0 ava
nv A8 @3403HD
dd A8 NMYHa

612ES IM ‘IINNVYMIIN
IAY YIWOHVIMO M 0095

VINOHY MO
® H19S a4N

LIGELL# D01

ON

M3I3Y 404 a3NsSI
NOILdI¥0S3a

SNOISIAIY

12020
31va

dd
A8

p 3

prpzom
xiEg
2ESG
1».%%2_
g222
»Man
$&re
e 1
gz

3

SLyL-902 (Ly8) XV
£6€5°619 (218) 'INOHd
80009 11 'SMOQY3W ONITI0Y
00v 3LINS 'Z ¥IMOL
‘avoy 4109 1ozt

[

L

uoz

ng
ONILSIX3

31VO NV
ONILSIX3

1NOAVT 3LIS ﬁ U

aVd 313¥ONOD NO IN3WdIND3
Y3IYHYD ¥IHLO ONILSIX3

Qavd 3133ONOD
NO ¥OLVH3IN3O ONILSIX3

avd 313¥ONOO NO
YOLVY3INID 33SSITONILSIXI

('dAL) 390148 301
H3YYVYO YIHLO ONILSIXI

¥3L73HS INIWLIND3
Y3I¥YYI ¥IHLO ONILSIXI .

ANNOdWOD
RENLE]
ONILSIX3

Y3I¥YYO ¥3HLO ONILSIX3

Y¥3LT3HS INIWDINDI

Y3L73HS INIWdIND3
33ss31ONILSIX3

3INI¥A SS300V
SNONINNLIS
ONILSIX3

P
.
\l

“1¥DS G30N03Y 1Y S| LYHL
NYHL 43HLO 37IS ANY “1Wi404
31908 TINJ ML S1 AN Y5 X.22

¥3moL
I10JONOW ONILSIX3

YIWHOISNVHL
ONILSIX3

VIV SSVHO
ONILSIX3

"30vH¥9OdN SIHL ¥Od4 AIWHO4¥3d LON SYM LISIA
LISV '6L/61/90 A3LVA SYIINIONI ONILINSNOD
3903 A8 SONIMVHA NOILONYLSNOOD

¥3d 17IN8 SYM 3LIS IWNSSY SNY1d 3SIHL

31Y9 ONIMS 378n0a
ONILSIX3

VZ-INV ® ‘T-INV 'L-INV 335 "¥3IMOL
ITO4ONOW NO Q3LNNOW 38 OL
IN3WdIND3 33531 03S0dO¥d

390148 301
33SS371ONILSIX3

3NVYS-H
ALMILN ONILSIX3

avd 3134ONOD
NO ¥OLV¥3NIO ONILSIX3




L-LNV

HITWON LI3HS

NOILYAZT3
als

3L 133HS

068521 #193r0Nd

12028220 ava

nv A8 @3403HD

dd A8 NMv¥a

612ES IM ‘IINNVYMTIN
IAV YWOHY MO M 0095

VINOHY MO
® H19S adN

LIGELL# 00T

N
o
£l
5|7
3

2lg| 2

3

2 o

o

2
§lg
HE]
<|e
3|e

9

0079963458 Hd
92000 1 ‘FOTNN H¥Y4

AYREOIH 35508 603
VL

1079663169 'X¥4

SLy2-90L (Ly8) *Xv4
£6€5-619 (Lv8) :ANOHd
0009 71 'SMOQY3W ONITI0Y
00v 3LINS ‘Z ¥IMOL

AUOZUIOA

<_Dw_2..h—x..:ZOw_._,Z_mum.zUwu‘_(I
YIJ3W .FEX.ZZ NO SI LNI¥d 31v0S 11N

F.00 =288 m.:bﬁ@

NOILVAZTI HINOS

(ALINYTO HO3 NMOHS ATIVILYYd)
3ON34 ¥NM-NIVHO ONILSIX3

(dAL ¥3LI3HS ¥IRAYO
Y3HLO ONILSIX3

¥OLVYINID
33SS31ONILSIX3

Y¥3LT3HS INIWIND3I
33SS3TONILSIX3

NIVIN3Y OL INIWdIND3 33SS31 OL ¥3IMOL
dn d31N0Y 318¥0 AI¥EAH ONILSIX3 (€)
ANV S378Y0 XVOD @ ,8/5-L ONILSIX3 (9)

g / 390148 301 ¥31WHYO
H ¥3HLO ONILSIX3

NIVIW3¥ OL 3did YNNILNY 40 %ova
OL Q3INNOW SOIavy ONILSIX3 (6)

€-LNV 33S NOILVHNOIINOD
AN3WdIND3 AYYTTIONY ¥Od €-LNY

TV ¥.0-£0L - SYNNILNV 3355371 03SOdO¥d ® ONILSIXT 4O ¥ILNID OL 3ONVLSIA

 'VZ-LNV ‘Z-LNV 33S NOILVN¥NOIINOD
YNNILINV 3O “13A37 YNNILNY 33SS31

NIVIN3¥ OL 3did YNNILNY
40 X0v8 OL G31NNOW X08

NOILONNF d¥OAVY ONILSIX3 (€)

(dAL) SYNNILNY
YIYYO YIHLO ONILSIXT —————————==

SYNNILNY dIHM
HIIYYYO ¥IHLO ONILSIXT ————————————d

NOOV38 LHOIT ONILSIX3

OV .,07002 - ¥3IMOL 40 dOL OL IONVLSIA

IOV F.0-12Z - IYNLONYLS 4O LHOIFH 1IVH3N0

3avao
ONILSIX3

"3QY¥9dN SIHL ¥O4 A3IWHO4¥3d LON SYM LISIA
3LISV '61/61/90 G3L¥A SYIINIONT ONILINSNOD
3903 A8 SONIMV¥A NOILONYLSNOD

¥3d 17IN8 SYM 3LIS IWNSSY SNYId 3STHL

"SYIHLO HLIM SISATYNY

LNNOW 3HL Q3LOVHINOD A1LO3NIQ
H3INMO 3HL "LNNOW YNNILNY 3HL ¥Od4
318ISNOJS3Y LON S| dNO¥O ONILINSNOD
YHYIL 'SY3IHLO A8 O3WHO¥3d SYM
ANNOW YNN3LNV 3HL 3O SISATYNY IHL

SLINIWIHINDIY TYHNLONYLS

ANV SISATYNY ¥Od4 S¥3HLO A8 A3AINO¥d
SISATYNY LNNOW ONVANYAWOD

'? QY¥O4 r INVd A8 A3AINONd

SISATYNY ¥3MOL OL ¥343¥ 3Sv3d

AINO S3SOd¥Nd LNOAVT
ANV LISIHX3 ¥O4 S| ONIMY¥A SIHL
S3LON




HIBWNN 133HS
LNOAVT
VYNNILNY
3L 133HS
06852 #103roNd
1202820 ENT
v A8 a3%03HO
dd A8 NMvNa

61ZES I ‘IIHNYMTIN
3AV YINOHVIMO M 0095

VYINOHY MO
® HL9S a4

LIGELL# 00T

ON

M3A3¥ ¥04 a3Nss|
NOILJI¥OS3a

SNOISIAZY

1209220
3va

dd
A8

%

v

95009 390N WLV

AVAHOIN 3550 109
VAL

2
<}
vE
32z3: @
EEEE
slehy =§
SN ]
a6 e
2521 N
82533
Fprme
5858”7
43
8
g
8

I

l_

(€40 °dAL)

NIVW3¥ OL 3did YNNILNY
40 %OVv8 OL G3LNNOW XO8
NOILONNF dYOAVY ONILSIX3

NIVW3¥ OL WYO041v1d
VNN3LNY ONILSIX3

(940 'dAL) NIVNIY
OL YNNILNV ONILSIX3

051 HLAWIZY
V138 - ¥0103s

(€40 'dAL) 031¥0013Y
38 OL YNNILNVY ONILSIX3

‘S'L'N
LNOAYT VNNILNY GZ_._.w_XwO

AZIMUTH 180°

(€ 40 'dAL) A3NOWIY
38 OL YNNILNY ONILSIX3

20£Z HLNWIZY
VINWYS - ¥0103S

(940 'dAL) 031v00138
38 OL 3dIid YNNILNY 30 %ove

OL d3.NNOW £v88 OIaVY ONILSIX3

"30V¥9dN SIHL ¥OJ AIWHO¥3d LON SYM LISIA
3LISV '61/6L/90 G3L¥A SYIINIONI ONILINSNOD
3903 Ag SONIMYHA NOILONYLSNOD

¥3d L7IN8 SYM 3.1IS IWNSSY SNY1d 3STHL

(€40 'dAL) 03Lv0013¥ 38

Ol 3did YNNILNY 40 %Ove oL
Q3.INNOW 6YY OIQVY ONILSIXI

<0 HLOWIZY
VHJ Y - 401035

“NOLLY¥NOIINOD
44 0350d0¥d B ONILSIX3 NO TIV.L30 ¥OH VE-LNV 2 €-LNV OL ¥343y ¥

SYNNILNY
ANY 40 TYAOW3Y OL ¥OI¥d SIIDOTONHOIL YNNILNY AJINIAOL DD '€

ALIOVdYD INNOW ONY ¥3MOL 31YND3AY
40 NOLLYW¥ISNOD OL ¥OI¥d NIO38 OL ¥¥OM 3NIT ¥O YNNIINVON 2

“LN3WNDOA ONINYIA0O IHL SI SISATYNY

LNNOW JHL 'SS3T3HIM NOZI¥3IA AJILLON OL S| HOLOVHINOD

'ONIMYA SIHL ANV SISATYNY LNNOW 3HL NIIMLIF ADNVAINOSIa

ANV SI 3¥3HL 1 "HOLOVHLNOD IHL A8 G3MIIAIY 38 OL SAIIN LYHL

(S¥3HLO A8) SISATYNY INNOW ¥ G3AINONd SYH SSITINIM NOZI¥3A
ANO S3SOd¥Nd LNOAVT ANV LIgIHX3 ¥O4 S| ONIMVYA SIHL '}

S31ON




Ve LNV

HISWON 133HS

LNOAVT

VNN3LNV d3S0d0odd
3101 133HS
068521 #193r08d
120TETIZ0
A8 a3403HO

A8 MYy

6L2ES IM ‘IINNVYMIIN
3AY YIWOHVY IO M 0095

VYINOHY MO
® HL9S a4

LIGELL# 00T

ON

M3IN3y ¥04 a3nssI
NOILJI¥OS3a

SNOISIAZY

1z0uszr0
31va

dd
A8

A\ SISET] 30

Y 369-LrE X4
00K 063198 Hd
95009 4 "IOTN Huvd
AVAOIH 35808 103

AJ

QvoY 4109 Lozt
A u

SLy2-90L (L9) Xv4
26€5°619 (2b8) ‘ANOHd
0009 71 'SMOQYIW ONITION
00/ 3LINS 'Z ¥IMOL

¥—

‘S'L'N L
LNOAVT VNNILNY 3SOdoxdd

«0SL HLNWIZY
V138 - ¥O103s

(€40 dAD)

NIVW3¥ OL 3did YNNILNY
40 X0V8 OL 3LNNOW XO8
NOILONNF d¥OAVY ONILSIX3

NIVW3¥ OL W¥O41v1d
VYNN3LNV ONILSIX3

(9 40 "dAL) NIVWIY
OL YNNILNV ONILSIX3

82-LNY 33 "(€ 40 'dAL) YNNILNY
Q31v00713Y4 40 NOILYOOTM3N

<0€ HLNWIZY

VHJTV - 40103S

'SISKTYNV LNNOW 3HL ¥Od J18ISNOJS3N LON S| VY31 ‘¥IINIONT SISATYNY ANNOW
3HLHLM A11D3310 3LOVY.LNOD SSITIHIM NOZINIA "INIA3OI¥d SIHVL SISATYNY
3HL 'SONIMYYA NV SISATYNY IHL NIIMLIE LOI1INOD SI IYIHL 31 'SISATYNY

LVHL WO¥J ATLO3NIA NINY.L NOILVINISIUIIN V SI SIHL "SHIHLO A8 QIWNOYId
SISATYNY LNNOW TvHNLONYLS 3HL OL ¥3438 OL SI HOLOVHINOD IWHINIO JHL
‘310N

"30vH9dN SIHL ¥O4 G3IWHOIH3d LON SYM LISIA
3LISV '61/61/90 3.1v¥A SYIINIONI ONILINSNOD
3903 A8 SONIMY¥A NOILONYLSNOD

¥3d 17IN8 SYM 3LIS IWNSSY SNYId 3SIHL

PCS CDMA
AZIMUTH 180°

98NS

"82-LNV 33S (€40 'dAL)
3did YNNILNY OL GILNNOW
VNNILNY 98NS-IN 03SOdO¥d

+0LZ HLNWIZY
YWWYO - ¥0.103S

§0d - §2d - 058/00Z

82-LNV 33 "(MOLO3S ¥3d Z-

940 'dAL 3did YNNILNY 40 %Ove OL
Q3.LNNOW %OVLS £¥88 OlaYY ANV 6vvy
0I0VA ONILSIX3 40 NOILYOOT MIN

SMV - SMV - 058/00Z

82-LNV 335 (€ 40 'dAL) 3dld
VNN3LNY 4O ¥Ov8 OL A3LNNOW £v88
OIQvA ONILSIX3 40 NOLLYOOTMAN

“NOLLY¥NOIINOD
34 03S0d0O¥d B ONILSIX3 NO TI¥.L30 ¥O4 VE-LNY R €-INV OL ¥343y ¥

"SYNN3LNY
ANY 40 TYAOW3Y OL ¥OI¥d SIIDOTONHOIL YNNILNY AJINIAOL 0D ‘€

“ALIDYdYO LNNOW ONY ¥3MOL 31YND3aY
40 NOLLYWNISNOD OL ¥OI¥d NI9O38 OL ¥OM 3NIT ¥0 YNNILNVON 2

LNIWNOOQd ONINYIAOD FHL SI SISATYNY

LNNOW JHL "SSITIHIM NOZI¥3A AJILON OL S| HOLOVHINOD

"ONIMYHA SIHL ANV SISATYNY LNNOW 3HL NI3MLIE AONVd3¥0sIa

ANV SI 3¥3HL 31 "MOLOVHLNOO 3HL A8 IMIIAIY 38 OL SAIIN LYHL

(SY3HLO AG) SISATYNY LNNOW V 03AINONd SYH SSIT3YIM NOZI¥3A
ATNO S3SOd¥Nd LNOAYT ONY LISIHX3 ¥Od SIONIMYNA SIHL 'L

S31ON




g¢-1LNV

HIBWNN 133HS

LNOAVT
VNN3LNVY d3S0d0odd

EQUSEE

# 103roNd

L20TETZ0

A8 0340310

A8 NMvNa

612ES M 'IINNYMTIN
AV YINOHVTHO M 0095

YINOHVY MO
® HL9G 4N

LIGELL# 00T

oN

'SISATYNY LNNOW 3HL ¥O4 F18ISNOJSIY LON SI VHYIL ‘¥IINIONI SISATYNY LNNOW IHL HLIM AT1L03¥I0 3LOVHLNOD SSITIHIM

NOZIM3A "LIN30303¥d SINVL SISATYNY 3HL 'SONIMYHA ANV SISATYNY IHL NIIMLIF LOM4NOD SI 3Y3IHL 31 "SISATVNVY LYHL WO¥H A1L03¥Ia
N3MVL NOILY.INISIHAIY V SI SIHL "SHIHLO A8 GINNHOSNId SISATYNY LNNOW TVHNLONNLS 3HLOL ¥343¥ OL S| YOLOVYLNOD TVHINIO IFHL

‘310N

poumey o esemes v g o o e oy

nappy O souea r oy g g5 g e

pourwy B e wed el e s e QUM 2

oaumey o epuwa vt o el st o sy

pouriey o owRumes e ¢ 0 zw )

poweoy 0 9w o ¢ o §u m BOSIHHN  Tv

puewy v spewa ez @ e @ SriewiETouson | e

pappv o o Wy v L wi gm poe 3z v

VURIEA  SMMS  WOM LW s0d Asd 8w @ (@ wpon sy
Wroawes oy sy s waH  wem wed
HJ0.103S YWWYD

paseioy O mepwes ek woan g ]

poppy o sepwen ¢ v m e 5 srseomRYa fw

roumsy O e owey w0 g ® TSN T

pousey 0 eseuwes ot ot o9 st woe sy

3 pumsy o mopwea  r © oo st i B

poumay o s wud s g §n g STHOSIHHN v

oumay o wowen s oz m e @ B aS O o

parpy 0 e wew x| 55 voe i03zn W

onePITA  smms GO Lwiy  sod Asd 7 W w wpoN gy
Wy Uy wy g edg GPm weH

¥0L103S V138

peucay 0w v v o ze @ e sy

pappy O wowss v vy e g5 oo FSATEOINGD  tv

P O o wey s v wm g0 @ o

poumzy 0 wpwea e ¢ o e g o oy

pouasy o memen  x  t e s o

pauyersy 0 o wes = ¢ 09 g g8 BINOSUHRN  2v

posay O wmmes ez o g SIdSIETO0TOE v

popoy 0 e wey e . wi gm o oIA

VOWPBA  SMmS  JOW luug  cod Asod @ qm Prow way
W WY'D Wy g a0d WM e
¥OLO3S YHA TV

¥OL103S VWWYD ﬁ u

aunnss je buppoy
MBIA Juol 4

g uosed w
- NLA-SOSL06-XaH
Bunsixe

MIIA ueld

M3IN3H ¥O4 aanssi
NOILdI¥OS3a

SNOISIA3Y

\zouszro
3iva

dd
A8

vMMAL jgo

1EYS369-L42 XV
00K 963196 Hd
95009 71 "39T4 Nuvd
AVAMMOIH 355018 209

SLp2-90L (Lv8) ‘Xvd
L6£5°619 (L18) :ANOHd
80009 11 'SMOQY3W ONITI0Y
009 3LINS ‘Z ¥IMOL
Qvoy 4109 1ozt

¥O103svi3g h u

o~
o
<
)

[umpnis e buppo
M3IA Juoly

g unisad Uo

I~ WIA-SO-L06-X8H
Bi

ampnig o) <

M3\ ueld

o~
©
<
0

sinpnas of v

einjanag je Buiyoo
MIIA JuoLy

MIIA Rl

“SISATVNY LNNOW JHL

Y04 318ISNOJSIY LON S| VY31 *HIINIONI SISATYNY INNOW JHL HLIM A1LO3NIQ J310V¥LINOD
SSITIUIM NOZIY3A "INIQIOIUd SINVL SISATYNY IHL ‘SONIMYEA ANY SISATYNY 3HLN3I3IML38
LOM4NOO SI IYIHL 51 'SISATYNY LYH.L WOYS ATLOINIA NIWYL NOILYINISIHAIN V. SISIHL 'S¥3H10
A8 Q3IWYOY¥Id SISATYNY INNOW TVHNLONYLS FHL OL ¥343Y OL SI HOLOVNINOD VH3NIO 3HL

‘310N




HIGWNN 133HS
NOILVINYOSNI
VYNNILNY
L 133HS

06821 #103r0ud
LzouEEzo 3wva
nv A8 0403HO
dd A8 Nmvaa

612€S IM ‘IIHNYMTIN
AV YWOHYTHO M 0095

YINOHY MO
¥ H19S adin

L1SELL# D01

ON

M3N3¥ ¥04 a3Nss!
NOILJI¥OS3a

SNOISIAIY

120920
31va

dd
A8

4

199363112 "XVd
0052-963-19% Hd

95009 21 3091 HuVd
AVAHOIN 3550 209

SLy2-90L (2v8) *Xvd
£6£5°619 (L18) INOHd
20009 11 'SMOQVIW ONITION
‘avoy 4109 Lozt

AUOZLIBA | VHHIL

00v 31INS 'Z ¥3IMOL

Auen. Ay gmsup

ey dhg e

15 siaey

oS ajged

1Sum ogqes

PRSI

1pon

1pen

AYYWINNS INIWdIND3

WIEQ 9IS YWl SURD THO6S

VeW SNET WD 54ED  ZHO 6

NST  WYT  5MED ZHO6E

Asewwng Juowdinbs

ay
HOTE THO BT FSMY . swy et ass oz vorEaay
WMRTE BT esMy  smY  oneT o053 0z ooy

o 1E osa 00 om0t

RH]

204 wudingy

FAuay

oy wawdinhy

panoutery

2Ry, wawdinhy

PaRPY

Ajatendy

Ryuenty

odiy
)

DB

asje

Xt

onE

e

xuxe

138

wnwizy

wnwizy

£ ipaupesay

whien
diy.
ot
west
.
Shar

Wi
diy.

AYYIWANS YNNILNY

€ panowsy

aupson) 12poi

sy 19pow

Aspunung suusyuy

poppy’

™Mo ws
M SANS T  wwl S¥RD E3 w® [ €My srav

M ms o
P 9Ans wvr SwRY 3 «© 3 MY sty

0061

onst

a5 e

paumay

os3 o0
ponousEy

6% ooz

peppy




VE-LNV

HISWNN 133HS

Wv¥ovId 3718V ®
VY.1vad 378VvO ¥3NISNOD

ENUSEETS

068521 #103roMd

L20TETIZ0 3wa
nv A8 G3H03HD
dd A8 NMY¥Q

6L2ZES IM ‘IINNYMTIN
IAY YINOHYIMO M 0095

YINOHVY MO
® H19S ddiN

LISELL# 00T

oN

M33Y ¥04 a3nSS!
NOILdINOS3a

SNOISIAZY

1208220
31va

a4
A8

v

1Er369-Lre X¥d
006263198 ‘Hd
85009 1 "3OTNY HuVe

; AVAHOIR ?ssrm 303
YA L

SIb.-902 (Lb8) Xv4
2665619 (L68) ‘INOHJ
20009 1 'SMOQV3W ONITI0Y
00v 3LINS 'Z ¥3MOL

AUOZIISA

WYd9VIa 318v0

[EET—

BLEE ‘RiDg ‘eydly

SLN
NOILYWYO4NI 378v0 al mm>IE<0><mf@

9 2 .8/5°L XVOQ
€ MNNHL NIVN QI¥8AH
LNNOO 3zis 3dAL
a3snN3y 39 OL ONIMGVD ONILSIX3
€ dVOAVY NIVIN WoLios
€ dVOAVY NIVIN dol
1NNO2 LN3INOJWOD NOILYD01

a3sn3y 38 OL LNINJINDI ONILSIX3

XXIXXIXX ‘1¥0d3¥ 40 31va

on[X] saa[]

Q3HINDIY LYOdIY SNOISSING 43




V-LNV

MIGWNN LIIHS

slivi3a

3411 133HS
068bZL #103r0¥d
L202ETZ0 ava
nv A8 @2¥03H
dd A8 NMv¥a

612€S IM ‘IINNVYMTIN
IAY YWOHYTHO M 0095

VINOHY MO
® HLOS a4

LISELL# 00T

M3 ¥O4 aanssi
NOILdIOS3a

SNOISIAZY

\zos2z0
31va

ad
A8

EENE

95009 71 '30TMY Nuvd

yob
Wi

SLp2-90L (Lb8) XV
£6€5°619 (258) :ANOHd
0009 11 'SMOQYVIW ONITION
00v 3LINS 'Z ¥IMOL
avoy 4109 loLt

SLN 37v0s

4

TYL3A LM ANNOYD I18¥D AI¥EAH / XVOD

SLD dv¥LS
ONIONNO¥D

3¥IM ONIGNNO¥D
OL 3HOV.LLY
ONTNOM3IY¥OS

SL dvdLs
ONIGNNO¥D

SLD ONIJO0¥d
YIHLYIM

8Y0
QI¥8AH/XYOD

"S1 ONIONNOYO G3LVId NILAINO 3SN 'S

“3718VII1ddY 41 3SvE ¥3IMOL
LV ¥v8 ONNO¥O OL Q3ANNOYD 38 OLOSTVY 318v0 '+

T3NVd A¥LN3 ¥3L13HS ONI¥IINI OL
HOI¥d ANV 13A37 YNNILNY LV G3ANNOYD 38 OL 318V €

J3ANNOYO 38 OL Q3I4103dS SI
LI 3¥3HM 318VO XVOO HOV3 ¥O4 TWOIdAL SITIVI3A SIHL T

“¥¥8 ANNO¥O OL NMOA JHIM ANNOUD 1O3NIT SAVMTY
ANV aN38 V.1V 11X ONNOYO 378¥D TIVLSNI LONOd 'L
“S31ON

W3LSAS ONNOYD ONILSIX3 OL 1
G30NOSE ¥Y8 GNNOHD ONILSIXI

V8 ANNOYO ¥OLO3TI0D

ANNOYO Q3LVINSNI DY Z#

S'L'N ‘3OS L
ONIANNOYO FONYNILINADY T¥OIdAL

NOLLO3NNOO 310H 318n0a

V ¥O4 MOTY LON TIM LYHL LNIWJIND3 OL

ATINO NOLLJ3OX3 TID3dS "NOLLOINNOD FT0H
378N0A 38 LSNIN SNOLLO3NNOD ONNO¥D ‘2

“NOLLYSNOIINOD
AN3WIND3 TYNLOV ¥Od S13IHS LNOAVT ONY
¥03 33 3SV3Td "AINO TYNLJIONOD SIIVLIA 'L

:S3LON

‘dAL ¥v8 ANNOYO
HOLOITIOO OL FUM

¥IXIIQ




-X3

HISWON 133HS

LIgIHX3 OLOHd

3101 133HS
068-vZL #193r0Nd
1202ELIZ0 3iva
v A8.03%03HO
dd A8 NvvHa

612ES IM ‘IINNVMTIN
3AY YIWOHY MO M 0095

VINOHVY MO
® H19G a4

LIGELL# 00T

M3N3y ¥o4 aanss!
NOILdI¥OS3a

SNOISIAIY

120820
31va

ad
A8

prysim
wnwma
g224
N
fi: 4
FEES
= mm

g%

»

o

=
32:3: @
<= 2
elEk, =
3%z~ 0 mmEE
330,
52222 NI
§2253
4859
2208
608"

S8

g

g 2.

'S'L'N :31v0S

T13A37 YNNILNY 40 OLOHd

®

S'LN:31vOS
OLOHd ¥3MOL TTIVd3A0

3av¥9dN SIHL ¥O4 A3WY03¥3d
LON SVM LISIA 31IS '33SS31 A9
0317ddNS SNOILIONOD 31IS ONILSIX3




Wi

Gl ArIRS.

painny

[r o

<oy
r—

wonisy

o e ez

oo essine
@0 e e

;_;
v - e

s, o P
B i g

s e or

x

o ar
v
i s e
i Avdim
v
- s s
s

-

fovusng suumuy

s

s

v e sa o

i g o S

i

B

s

s “asones bt o

o mE ek e e

o i rrr——
.
v e ve e oo met wee e e s s oy wons iy

Sovuas wowdinhy

{81 224 99P8E", g sopmybuay

N ZT0T 85 527 / EEEESRR6'TY jopmape

soneniiy ihaunay
E1ZES 19p0D diz

ORG24 O
OUDY 1AL axg
siesouoy 0dAL tesmer
MG somoL
wey yayms

B MONUIIAE SN Uilig

UOLRLTE UDRedD)

SEGTET 0207/ TiE

B

ugns
s0dog Paford SR
410w 19841 4391 3§ 94K} uornles 43
IVNBCAARAOEO0HE TR P 300I0ad SeILoS
Wit 19§ 43143 301396 TeuCRIPAY
Wit 19¥ Ivjaie) 103305 feuomipPY
% 195 41203 403995 poubisaq
411Dy Jatiie) 103295 paubiseq
9S9EC2T 1 foLd 320
PRY 4L - 94 B oy vford
54 30-di3e
1 L
oReEAE6Y sopie)

621639057 B INDILY

asiz;

SifeIS I20f0sg
oanay

Sazu|#E0)
AUOZLIDA



s

——————

R e |

P L o i s 0 |
o o v o o S )
ey o i s

i s
s ey

o

w—

CULED R0y ‘eyspy




PAUL J.FORD

G5 R A DY AN
& COMPANY

verizon’

Paul J. Ford and Company
250 East Broad Street Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 221-6679
asage@paulijford.com

Antenna Mount Analysis Report and PMI Requirements
Mount Analysis
SMART Tool Project #: 10016559
Paul J. Ford Project #: 24320-0448.001.7190

September 29, 2020

Site Information Site ID: 113511-VZW / MFD 56TH OKLAHOMA --
698775
Site Name: MFD 56TH OKLAHOMA -- 698775
Carrier Name: Verizon Wireless
Address: 5600 W Oklahoma Ave
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53219, Milwaukee County
Latitude: 42.989100°
Longitude: -87.984530°
Structure Information Tower Type: 200-Ft Monopole
Mount Type: 12.50-Ft Platform w/ support rail

FUZE ID # 16233656

Analysis Results
12.50-Ft Platform w/ support rail:  39.4% Pass

***Contractor PMI Requirements:
Included at the end of this MA report :
Available & Submitted via portal at https://omi.vzwsmart.com

Contractor - Please Review Specific Site PMI Requirements Upon Award § JOSEPHP.
Requirements also Noted on Mount Modification Drawings JACOBS
Requirements may also be Noted on A & E drawings

Report Prepared By: Angela Sage

e
Wi

Paul J Ford and Company
Firm #2979
Expires 06.30.2021

09.29. 2020



Mount Structural Analysis Report
(1) 12.50-Ft Platform w/ support rail

Executive Summary:

September 29, 2020

Site ID: 113511-VZW /MFD 56TH OKLAHOMA --
698775

Page| 2

The objective of this report is to determine the capacity of the antenna support mount at the subject facility for
the final wireless telecommunications configuration, per the applicable codes and standards. Any modification
listed under Sources of Information was assumed completed and was included in this analysis.

This analysis is inclusive of the mount structure only, and does not address the structural capacity of the
supporting structure. This mounting frame was not analyzed as an anchor attachment point for fall protection.
All climbing activities are required to have a fall protection plan completed by a competent person.

Sources of Information:

Document Type

Remarks

Radio Frequency Data Sheet (RFDS)

Verizon RFDS 16233656, dated September 14, 2020

Mount Specification

SitePro1 CAGE, dated May 9, 2016

Previous Construction Drawings

Edge, Project # 21793, dated April 11, 2019

Analysis Criteria:

Codes and Standards: ANSI/TIA-222-H

Wind Parameters: Basic Wind Speed (Ultimate 3-sec. Gust), Vur: 107 mph
Ice Wind Speed (3-sec. Gust): 40 mph
Design Ice Thickness: 1.50in
Risk Category: Il
Exposure Category: C
Topographic Category: 1
Topographic Feature Considered: N/A
Topographic Method: N/A
Ground Elevation Factor, Ke: 0.974

Seismic Parameters: Ss: 0.077
S 0.049

Maintenance Parameters: Wind Speed (3-sec. Gust): 30 mph
Maintenance Live Load, Lv: 250 Ibs.
Maintenance Live Load, Lm: 500 Ibs.

Analysis Software: RISA-3D (V17.0.3)



Mount Structural Analysis Report
(1) 12.50-Ft Platform w/ support rail

September 29, 2020
Site ID: 113511-VZW / MFD 56TH OKLAHOMA --

698775
Page | 3
Final Loading Configuration:
The following equipment has been considered for the analysis of the mount:
Mount | Equipment
Elevation | Elevation | Quantity Manufacturer Model Status
(ft) (ft)
3 Ericsson VZEO1
3 Commscope CDX1923Q-DS-43 AdHRd
6 Commscope NHH-65C-R2B
103.00 103.00 3 Ericsson 4449
6 Ericsson 8843 Retained
3 Raycap RC3DC-3315-PF-48
3 Andrew HBX-9016DS-VTM

Any proposed antennas not currently installed should be mounted such that the centerline of the antennas does
not exceed 6 inches vertically from the center of the antenna mount.

Standard Conditions:

1.

All engineering services are performed on the basis that the information provided to Paul J. Ford and
used in this analysis is current and correct. The existing equipment loading has been applied at
locations determined from the supplied documentation. Any deviation from the loading locations
specified in this report shall be communicated to Paul J. Ford to verify deviation will not adversely
impact the analysis.

Mounts are assumed to have been properly fabricated, installed and maintained in good condition, twist
free and plumb in accordance with its original design and manufacturer’s specifications.

Obvious safety and structural issues/deficiencies noticed at the time of the mount mapping and reported
in the Mount Mapping Report are assumed to be corrected and documented as part of the PMI process
and are not considered in the mount analysis.

The mount analysis and the mount mapping are not a condition assessment of the mount. Proper
maintenance and condition assessments are still required post analysis.

For mount analyses completed from other data sources (including new replacement mounts) and not
specifically mapped by PJF, the mounts are assumed to have been properly fabricated, installed and
maintained in good condition, twist free and plumb in accordance with its original design and
manufacturer’s specifications.

All member connections are assumed to have been designed to meet or exceed the load carrying
capacity of the connected member unless otherwise specified in this report.

The mount was checked up to, and including, the bolts that fasten it to the mount collar/attachment and
threaded rod connections in collar members if applicable. Local deformation and interaction between
the mount collar/attachment and the supporting tower structure are outside the scope of this analysis.

All services are performed, results obtained, and recommendations made in accordance with generally
accepted engineering principles and practices. Paul J. Ford is not responsible for the conclusion,
opinions, and recommendations made by others based on the information supplied. '

Structural Steel Grades have been assumed as follows, if applicable, unless otherwise noted in this

analysis:
o Channel, Solid Round, Angle ASTM A53 (Gr. B-35)
o HSS (Rectangular), Plate Q235 Gr B (Fy = 34 ksi, Fu = 58 ksi)
o Pipe ASTM A53 (Gr. B-35)
o Threaded Rod SAE J429 (GR2)
o Bolts ASTM A325

Discrepancies between in-field conditions and the assumptions listed above may render this analysis
invalid unless explicitly approved by Paul J. Ford.



Mount Structural Analysis Report
(1) 12.50-Ft Platform w/ support rail

Analysis Results:

September 29, 2020

Site ID: 113511-VZW /MFD 56 TH OKLAHOMA --

698775
Page | 4

Component Utilization % Pass/Fail
Face Horizontal 10.7% Pass
Standoff 39.4% Pass
Corner Plate 43.3% Pass
Bracing Member 26.3% Pass
Support Rail 22.6% Pass
Mount Pipe 10.8% Pass
Mount to Tower Connection 28.1% Pass
Structure Rating ~ (Controlling Utilization of all Components) 39.4%

Recommendation:

The existing mount is SUFFICIENT for the final loading configuration and do not require modifications.

ANSI/ASSP rigging plan review services compliant with the requirements of ANSI/TIA 322 are available for a

Construction Class IV site or other, if required. Separate review fees will apply.

Attachments:

Mount Photos
Mount Manufacturer Drawings (for reference only)
Analysis Calculations

oA wN e

Antenna Placement Diagrams

Contractor Required Post Installation Inspection (PMI) Report Deliverables



Mount Structural Analysis Report September 29, 2020
(1) 12.50-Ft Platform w/ support rail Site ID: 113511-VZW / MFD 56TH OKLAHOMA --

698775
Page | 1




Structure: 113511-VZW - MFD 56TH OKLAHOMA -- 698775

Sector: A 9/28/2020 PAUL f f ORD
& COMPANY

Structure Type: Monopole

Mount Elev: 103.00 Page: 1

Plan View

existing
HBX-9016DS-VTM —
on position 6

Front View
Looking at Structure

Height ~ Width HDist Pipe Pipe Ant C.Ant  Ant

Ref#  Model (in) (in) FrmL. # PosV Pos FrmT. HOff Status Validation
A1 VZEO1 30.4 15.9 114 1 a Front 36 0 Added

A6 RC3DC-3315-PF-48 23 15.7 87 2 a Behind 60 0 Retained

A2 NHH-65C-R2B 96 11.9 60 3 a Front 45 0 Retained

R4 4449 15 13.2 60 3 a Behind 60 0 Retained

R5 8843 15 13.2 60 3 a Behind 96 0 Retained

A2 NHH-65C-R2B 96 11.9 36 4 a Front 45 0 Retained

A3 CDX1923Q-DS-43 6.9 5.5 36 4 a Behind 96 0 Added

R5 8843 15 13.2 36 4 a Behind 96 0 Retained

Copyright 2019 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All Rights Reserved



Structure: 113511-VZW - MFD 56TH OKLAHOMA -- 698775

Sector: B 9/28/2020 %F PAUL J.FORD

& COMPANY

Structure Type: Monopole
Mount Elev: 103.00 Page: 2

A To Structure

Plan View

existing
HBX-9016DS-VTM -
on position 6

Front View
Looking at Structure

Height ~ Width HDist Pipe Pipe Ant C.Ant  Ant

Ref#  Model (in) (in) FrmL. # PosV Pos FrmT. H Off Status Validation
A1 VZEO1 30.4 15.9 114 1 a Front 36 0 Added

A6 RC3DC-3315-PF-48 23 15.7 87 2 a Behind 60 0 Retained

A2 NHH-65C-R2B 96 11.9 60 3 a Front 45 0 Retained

R4 4449 15 13.2 60 3 a Behind 60 0 Retained

R5 8843 15 13.2 60 3 a Behind 96 0 Retained

A2 NHH-65C-R2B 96 11.9 36 4 a Front 45 0 Retained

A3 CDX1923Q-DS-43 6.9 5.5 36 4 a Behind 96 0 Added

R5 8843 15 13.2 36 4 a Behind 96 0 Retained

Copyright 2019 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All Rights Reserved



Structure: 113511-VZW - MFD 56TH OKLAHOMA -- 698775

Sector: C 9/28/2020 M? PAUL J.FORD

& COMPANY

Structure Type: Monopole
Mount Elev: 103.00 Page: 3

Plan View

existing
HBX-9016DS-VTM —
on position 6

Front View
Looking at Structure

Height ~ Width HDist Pipe Pipe Ant C.Ant  Ant

Ref#  Model (in) (in) FrmL. # PosV Pos FrmT. H Off Status Validation
A1 VZEO01 30.4 15.9 114 1 a Front 36 0 Added

A6 RC3DC-3315-PF-48 23 16.7 87 2 a Behind 60 0 Retained

A2 NHH-65C-R2B 96 11.9 60 3 a Front 45 0 Retained

R4 4449 15 13.2 60 3 a Behind 60 0 Retained

R5 8843 15 13.2 60 3 a Behind 96 0 Retained

A2 NHH-65C-R2B 96 11.9 36 4 a Front 45 0 Retained

A3 CDX1923Q-DS-43 6.9 5.5 36 4 a Behind 96 0 Added

R5 8843 15 13.2 36 4 a Behind 96 0 Retained

Copyright 2019 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All Rights Reserved



